GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COOPERATION

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2241

RAJYA SABHA

TO BE ANSWERED ON 09/08/2023

Educational Programmes on Co-operation

2241 SHRI ABIR RANJAN BISWAS:

Will the Minister of COOPERATION be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the cooperative education and training programmes conducted by various institutions under the Ministry, such as National Cooperative Union of India, National Council for Cooperative Training (NCCT), National Cooperative Development
Corporation (NCDC), etc.;

(b) the budget allocated and utilized for these programmes in each financial year since 2019-
20; and

(c) the outcomes and feedback of these programmes on enhancing cooperative skills and awareness among various stakeholders?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF COOPERATION
(SHRI AMIT SHAH)

(a): The details of the cooperative education and training programmes conducted by various institutions are as under:

NCCT NCUI NCDC (LINAC)
Year No. of N_O', of No. of N,O'_ of No. of N'o.- of
programme Part1C}pants programme partlc.lpants programme partlc.lpants
Trained trained trained
2019- 1783 60881 10855 133693 66 1848
20
2020- 1100 40288 12371 157368 121 8076
21
2021- 1598 62774 12361 159119 256 19927
22
2022- 3287 201507 14634 207911 246 18364
23


(b): The budget allocated and utilized for these programmes in each financial year since
2019-20 are as under -

Figures in lakh Rs.
NCCT NCUI
Year | pdget Allocated Utilized Budget Utilized
Allocated

2019-20 6181.25 6181.25 250.50 250.50
2020-21 5174.82 5174.82 1416.12 1416.12
2021-22 5382.50 5382.50 1290.40 1290.40
2022-23 4400.00 4400.00 Nil -

Note: No separate budget has been allocated to NCDC for cooperative education and training.

(c): Cooperative training and education programme conducted by various institutes have been well received by participants. The imparted training inputs enhanced the cooperative skills of the participants/stakeholders thereby facilitating a better functioning of cooperatives, besides improving their level of awareness about various government schemes as well.
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